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Among the Roma, marginality is a basic feature and prob-
lem, which more or less encumbers almost all Romani
communities on the European continent. Marginality is a
concept that implies the exclusion of the Roma from im-
portant social processes - economic, cultural, and political
(Sucur, 2000). It is very difficult to distinguish what the
cause is - it seems to be a type of “vicious” circle in which
distinct cultural patterns interfere with education. Subse-
quently, this blocks access to employment and encourages
marginality and stigmatisation that results in particular
cultural patterns and a no-win situation (Macura et al.,
1997). Thus, the space within which Romani life unfolds
is greatly determined by poverty, social exclusion and cul-
tural specificity - the result is life that is frequently be-
neath human dignity.

There are many elements that relate to the social
marginalisation of the Roma in Croatia (Stambuk, 2000).
The necessity to change this state of affairs stimulated the
state to invest additional effort and to become more ac-
tively involved in the solution of accumulated Romani
problems. For this reason, the National Programme for the
Roma was implemented. This proposes to “help the Roma
in a systematic way to improve their living conditions and
to be a part of social life and decision-making processes in
the local and wider community while preserving their
identity, culture and tradition in the process” (National
Programme for the Roma 2003: 3). The success of the
programme can only be anticipated if the solution of all
three dimensions (economic, spatial and socio-cultural) of
marginalisation is approached in a parallel way (Suur,
2000). In this context, the improvement and development
of Romani settlements becomes one of the priority objec-
tives.

“Wild residence” is one of the basic problems and si-
multaneously a feature of the locations where Roma have
settled. Rogi¢ includes two different forms of residence
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“outside of the law” in this term. On the one hand, this is
in flats/houses that meet civilisation standards but are not
compatible to positive legal regulations and on the other
hand, this is residence that is predominantly below exist-
ing civilisation standards (Rogi¢, 1990). Residence in Ro-
mani settlements unites both forms of “wild” - since this
is most often a combination of different forms of illegal
building and unsuitable housing.

Residence in this type of setting that is remote from
civilisation standards, especially in light of the unhy-
gienic life conditions produces many risky situations
both in the environment and in terms of health for the
inhabitants of the settlement. Precisely, health risk is fre-
quently the base of stigmatisation and marginalisation
and serves, for example, as an argument for separating
Romani and non-Romani children that are included in ed-
ucational programmes. Thus, solving deficiencies primar-
ily at the level of the settlement and improvement of the
living standard of Romani households seem to be a prior-
ity. Since, in the end, a dwelling is a place where most hu-
man beings carry out essential activities and for this rea-
son must adequately fulfil its function; first of all, this is
undoubtedly the insurance of health and welfare of indi-
viduals and their families (King, 1996 according to Clap-
ham, 2002). Solving settlement and residential problems
would speed up processes for the Roma to get closer to the
average life standard of the majority population. In other
words, by raising quality of life, the Roma could be more
easily integrated into mainstream society.

Thus, it is difficult to anticipate social integration
without town-planning in Romani settlements. Accord-
ingly, urbanisation and improving the quality of life re-
ceived a very important place in the National Programme
Jor the Roma. For this purpose, it is necessary to obtain an
insight into the existing state of affairs in Romani settle-
ments. This 1s related to the aims of this chapter. This in-
cludes showing the basic features of existing residential
practices of Romani households; primarily features of
housing through the examination of particular objective
indicators. It also encompasses reviewing the residential as-
pirations of the Roma i.e., their subjective experience of
housing problems.

This paper 1s based on data obtained in a field survey
study conducted within the framework of the scientific
project “The locations of settled Roma - the state and im-
provement of settlement development as well as aspira-
tions for types of housing”. The survey was carried out in
ten counties in summer-autumn 2004 and consisted of a
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in separate locations that are predominantly or exclusively Residential Aspirations of the
inhabited by the Roma (N=968). Results from counties Roma
with extensively unordered and unequipped (illegal) settle-
ments that have a larger share of Romani population will
be highlighted. These include the Counties of Sisak-Mosla-
vina, Varazdin, Primorje-Gorski kotar, Slavonski Brod-Po-
savina, Osijek-Baranja, Istria, and Medimurje and Zagreb.'

Features of housing

Types of residential space. Survey results show that most
respondents live in flats and houses; structures that nomi-
nally should guarantee an adequate standard of housing
(see table 1). Barracks, board huts, shacks (from sheet
metal, wood, and cardboard) as well as those structures in
the Other category are home for 20% of the surveyed Ro-
mani households. These are constructions that do not
meet standard housing norms; they cannot offer house-
hold members an environment in which, at least, the basic
human needs (protection, food, and sleep) can be ade-
quately met. The analysis shows that these types of struc-
tures (barracks, board hut, shack and other) are more fre-
quent in the City of Zagreb and the County of Zagreb,
where 33% of the respondents in these areas live. Simi-
larly, in the County of Primorje-Gorski kotar just over
36% of the respondents live in barracks, board huts, and

shacks.
< g Table |
§ 5 g ‘% o Types of residential space (%)
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Flat 8.9 0 25 .0 20 16.0 265 9 6.0
House 58.0 885 788 622 96.0 80.0 50.0 779 745

Barracks (abandoned
at building sites) 143 52 50 167 1.0 4.0 235 83 9.1

Board hut - shack
(from sheet metal,
wood, cardboard) 16.1 42 100 200 1.0 .0 0 129 95

Other 27 21 38 11 .0 .0 .0 .0 9
Source: Field study 2004

On the other hand, survey results show that 75% live
in houses while 6% live in flats. Living in either a house
or flat is considerably more frequent in the Counties of 395
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Slavonski Brod-Posavina and Osijek-Baranja; in both coun-
ties over 95% of the households are either houses or flats.
As was mentioned, household members that live in a
house or flat should be in a better position. However, it
became evident during fieldwork that there is a consider-
able difference in housing standard between different resi-
dential spaces. In a similar way, this applies to the build-
ing material - even though they are mostly built from du-
rable material (bricks, stone, concrete blocks) their con-
struction is often of very questionable quality. Thus, better
building material does not necessarily guarantee better
housing conditions.

Space standard. With regard to housing space, it can
be said that the space standard of Romani households is
very low (see table 2). Nearly half of the surveyed house-
holds live in no more than 35 m* and 11% of these house-
holds have living spaces that are less than 10 m” The situ-
ation is by far the worst in the Counties of Medimurje
and Varazdin; around 45% of the respondents live in
spaces that are less than 20 m? while not one respondent
in the County of Istria lives in such a small living space.
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Up to 10 m? 205 53 263 33 70 30 .0 171 113
10-20 m? 107 242 188 56 80 172 0 286 176
20-35 m? 152 263 188 122 170 343 92 253 204
35-50 m’ 170 147 125 222 120 172 316 106 166
50-75 m’ 205 189 113 156 380 81 245 83 166

75 m” and over 16.1 105 125 41.1 18.0 20.2 347 101 176
Source: Field study 2004

It is important to mention that scientific studies have
pointed out the negative health, psychological and social
effects of living in a crowded space (for example, Housing-
-health indicators, 2004; The social report, 2004). The men-
tioned studies suggest that the minimum living space area
threshold is 14 m” a person. Thus, anything below this is
often linked to the mentioned negative effects (Housing-
-health indicators, 2004). The most optimal variants here
do not seem to be too applicable but for illustrative pur-
poses, increasing the living space standard to 20 m” a per-
son for every inhabitant of Croatia is suggested as a
long-term objective of housing reproduction (Rogi¢, 1990).



In table 3, the average size of the household is shown
with regard to the surface area of living space. The average
household in this sample has around 6 members while a
household with a living space of less than 10 m” has an av-
erage of 5 members. Alarmingly, this is only 2 m* a per-
son. Beyond doubt, it is highly improbable that this pro-
vides adequate housing to all members. Substandardness
does not adequately describe this housing as these condi-

tions are far from humane.

Area of residential space Average number of household members

Up to 10 m’ 5
10-20 m®
20-35 m’
35-50 m*
50-75 m*
75 m’ and over

LS, I e e N B e

Total sample

Source: Field study 2004

Even though we highlighted the group of households
that live in less than 10 m? not a large majority of remain-
ing households live in conditions that provide the essential
14 m* of living space for each person of the household.
Only about 17% of the surveyed households (flats/houses
larger than 75 m?) ensure a space standard that crosses the
mentioned pathological threshold for their members.

The crowded nature of these living spaces is indicated
by the fact that in 21% of cases these are spaces without
functional divisions e.g., these homes do not have separate
bedrooms (see table 4). The remaining constructions most
often have only one to two bedrooms (64% of surveyed
households) while only 14% have three or more bedrooms.
The fact that household members do not have their own
bed in 45% of the surveyed households is additional con-
firmation of the inhumane crowdedness of Romani living
spaces (see table 5).

Not one 21.6
One 38.5
Two 259
Three 8.6
Four and over 5.5

Source: Field study 2004

No 45.0
Yes 55.0

Source: Field study 2004
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Table 3

The average size of
household with regard to the
area of their dwelling

Table 4
Number of bedrooms (%)

Table 5

Does each member of the
household have their own
bed? (%)
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Diagram |
The dynamics of

construction/adaptation of

housing objects

Age of housing. The year of construction or last ad-
aptation shows that the housing in this sample is relatively
new. Two thirds of the structures were built or had their
last major adaptation in the period following 1990 and al-
most 30% of these were in last five years (see diagram 1).
New buildings are more common in the County of Istria
where 83% of structures have been built or thoroughly
renovated since 1990. The oldest examples of housing can
be found in the County of Osijek-Baranja (see table 6).
However, to a large extent, new structures are less than 20
m? alarmingly, almost a third of this new construction is
this size (see table 7).

40,0%
35,0% //\
30,0% IS
25,0% /
20,0% /
15,0%
10,0%
5,0% /
0,0%
1950. - 1959.  1960. - 1969.  1970. - 1979.  1980. - 1989.  1990. - 1999.  2000. - 2004.
Source: Field study 2004
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Table s 3 5 5. 5 1% g 3
Year of construction (or last 5 = s Es 8 N 2 3 s
alteration) of housing N 2 S £F° A 3 R s 2
structure (%)
Until 1949 8.2 2.2 .0 .0 .0 5.5 5.0 0 22
1950 - 1959 2.1 22 1.3 .0 0 110 1.7 .0 2.1
1960 - 1969 8.2 22 27 51 108 253 0 20 6.4
1970 - 1979 4.1 7.7 53 103 8.6 121 .0 5.4 7.0
1980 - 1989 19.6 121 107 269 183 154 100 144 154
1990 - 1999 412 385 307 269 323 154 517 436 365
2000 - 2004 16.5 352 493 308 30.1 154 317 347 304
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Area of residential space %

Up to 10 m’ 11.9
10-20 m’ 19.8
20-35 m’ 18.8
35-50 m’ 16.0
50-75 m’ 163
75 m” and over 17.2

Source: Field study 2004

Equipment and facilities of living spaces. Access to
public utilities such as electricity, waterworks and sewerage
are definitely among the most important services that fa-
cilitate proper functioning of dwellings. 74% of house-
holds have electricity, 51% have running water and 21%
have sewerage in the sample (see table 8). It needs to be
noted that sewerage is not a common public utility in ru-
ral villages in Croatia and a considerable number of loca-
tions where this survey was conducted are in fact of a rural
character. In these situations, rural households have septic
tanks but this is not common in Romani settlements. If
they do exist, they are rarely built properly.

Water supply is very poor; 49% of the surveyed house-
holds do not have running water in their homes. Some
households (precisely half of the households that do not
have connections to waterworks) compensate this defi-
ciency by using wells or water pumps in their yards. More-
over, the surroundings of these Romani settlements is ex-
tremely polluted, which puts the Roma at risk, especially
in terms of their health.
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Electricity 79.5 67.7 513 91.1 80.0 919 765 618 739
Waterworks 57.1 604 138 822 59.0 525 765 249 511
Well or pump inyard 252 427 60.0 4.4 320 455 134 51.6 353
Sewerage 536 63 88 133 80 250 776 3.7 212
Kitchen 67.0 653 575 85.6 63.6 850 86.7 52.5 66.8
Bathroom 589 229 175 65.6 32.0 38.0 77.6 18.0 36.7
Indoor toilet 57.1 167 7.5 70.0 32.0 41.0 76.0 124 33.9
Outdoor toilet 33.9 729 60.0 41.1 88.0 86.0 36.5 595 594
Fridge 76.8 40.6 494 955 81.0 83.0 90.8 347 63.0
Freezer 46.4 66.7 588 489 66.0 51.0 67.0 66.8 58.7
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Table 7

Construction from 1990 in
relation to housing space area

Table 8

Level of household
equipment/facilities by
counties (%)

399



Geran — Marko Mileti¢

Housing Conditions and § % < =
Residential Aspirations of the % S £ g v &
> &) - .
Roma 3 ¢ 9 % ’g 5 g
2 = =55 & £ E
£ % 3 g5 -8 8 g 15 F
® ¢ 5 ££ ¢ =z £ & 3
N 5 > &2 &2 O 2 = ®=
Table 8 . .
i Washing machine 589 16.7 250 733 62.0 550 714 488 50.1
(continued)
Television 839 813 80.0 967 960 90.0 87.8 79.3 85.0
Video or DVD 53.6 250 125 59.6 550 310 622 143 360
Bicycle 473 740 638 202 90.0 740 448 737 635
Motorcycle 54 21 25 22 61 20 82 28 36
Car 464 469 350 37.1 320 220 39.8 194 325
Holiday house 9 0 51 0 30 50 82 0 22
PC 98 0 0 57 71 30 156 5 44
Satellite antenna 304 52 150 652 310 140 571 65 235
Telephone 369 40.6 438 589 37.0 520 302 27.6 388
Mobile phone 688 250 288 656 410 39.0 79.6 217 424
Radio 649 604 625 73.0 810 850 845 558 69.1
Source: Field study 2004
Only 18% of all surveyed households have all three
public utilities (electricity, running water and sewerage) -
in other words, they live in minimum hygienic conditions
(see table 9). On the other hand, as many as 21% of the
surveyed households live in conditions that are anachronic
to say in the least - they do not have one single public
utility. Romani households with no public utilities are
mostly in the Counties of Varazdin (approx. 42%) and
Medimurje (approx. 34%).
Table 9 ]
Share of households that _§ 'é w <
have connections to & S E § o =
electricity, running water 3 =] ) 3 Eg 5 g
and sewerage (%) o = =T F ! g S
S 0z ¥ g5 3% 2 = & 3
» 3 § Ef 3 g £ 3B £
N 4 £ £2 8 O =2 = B

Households with all
three connections 464 42 38 133 80 232 704 28 186

Households without
one connection 152 219 425 6.7 170 6.1 163 346 209

Source: Field study 2004

This aforementioned data reveals the poor hygienic
conditions that a significant number of Romani house-
holds live in. Additional proof of this is the following:
only 36% of households have a bathroom and 33% have

400 an indoor toilet. Outdoor toilets are more common: 56%



of households in the sample have outdoor facilities. How-
ever, these types of toilets are often improvised and ac-
complish the opposite effect - pollute the environment
and are often the source of disease. Moreover, it needs to
be emphasised that 17% of Romani households do not
have an indoor or outdoor toilet. All this indicates a lack
of sanitary-hygienic conditions essential for a normal life.
A distinct lack of these facilities was noted once again in
the Counties of Medimurje and Varazdin.

It needs to be emphasised that the analysis shows that
only 4% of households in the sample have facilities that
guarantee a hygienic standard necessary for a normal life,
that is, a household equipped with all the essential public
utilities (running water, electricity, and sewerage) as well as
a bathroom and indoor toilet.

Results also show that a significant share of house-
holds (between 50% and 63%) own a fridge, freezer and
washing machine. 85% of the surveyed households have a
television, even more than those households that have
connections to electricity. This is not rare because Romani
households that do not have their own electricity often ac-
cess their neighbour’s with an extension cord. Most often
they do not have their own connection or they cannot af-
ford to pay their electricity bills. On the other hand, their
homes may have been unlawfully built and lack the neces-
sary documentation for connection to public utilities.

Out of transport means, the bicycle is the most repre-
sented; 63% of households have a bicycle while 32% of the
surveyed households have a car. It is interesting to note
that the mobile phone is more common (42%) than the
telephone (38% of the households in this sample have a
connection). Holiday houses, motorcycles and personal
computers are ‘luxuries’ to most of the respondents.
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Perception of housing conditions among respondents

The subjective perception of their own situation, especially
in the case of specific communities that have special cul-
tural patterns, seems to be an important aspect worth exam-
ining. The previous analysis of objective indicators shows
that the state of housing in the sample is devastating and it
is difficult to expect that respondents are satisfied with the
existing housing situation. However, in response to a ques-
tion on the biggest problems of the household, poor hous-
ing conditions were in third place (see table 10). This per se
should not be so surprising because poverty and unemploy-
ment are most often considered to be the biggest problems
of the household. In a sense, they objectively are the major
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The biggest problems of the

household (%)

Diagram 2

How have housing problems
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been solved according to
respondents?

problems because they in many ways generate all other
problems. However, what is surprising is that only 33% of
the respondents perceive poor housing conditions as a big
problem of their household. This is particularly unusual
since 95% of households live in housing conditions that are
spatially and in terms of equipment and facilities or in
some other way - substandard.

%

Poor material status (shortage, poverty) 64.1
Poor family health 19.6
Difficulty with schooling of children 8.0
Poor housing conditions 33.1
Long distance to work 2.5
Unemployment 46.5
Overburdened women (job, family obligations) 3.9

* two responses were possible
Source: Field study 2004

Very poorly, not
Very well 7.8% solved at all 26.5%

Well 35.1%

Poorly 30.6%

Source: Field study 2004

Results show that 57% of the respondents rated that
their housing problems had been solved poorly and very
poorly. Moreover, even though it was estimated that 17%
of households have adequate living surface area and that
only 4% have adequately equipped homes to ensure the
requisite sanitary conditions, nearly 43% of respondents
think their housing problems were solved well and very
well. It can be concluded from these results that ‘a roof
over one’s head’ it seems is enough for satisfaction. This is
confirmed by the data in table 11 that shows that almost a
quarter of the respondents (that live in households that
are less than 20 m?) consider that their housing problems
have been solved.
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Up to 10 m’ 24.1 Residential Aspirations of the

B Roma
10-20 m 23.6
20-35 m’ 33.0

2
35-50 m 42.5 Table 11
50-75 m’ 65.4 How have housing problems

B been solved with regard to

75 m" and over 65.7

the area of their dwelling (%)

Source: Field study 2004

Research results show that respondents most often
mention that a lack of equipment and facilities in a dwel-
ling is a big problem; 63% of the respondents claimed that
a poorly equipped dwelling (lack of water, gas and electri-
city) is a definite housing problem (see table 12). However,
excluding the mentioned dissatisfaction, respondents more
often link the main housing problems with the setting
and atmosphere of their settlement rather than features of
their housing. Thus, the polluted air and environment,
ugly appearance of the settlement and its poor maintenan-
ce as well poor conditions for marginal groups (children,
the elderly...) are perceived more frequently as definite pro-
blems rather than particular housing conditions. The loca-
tion of these settlements is considered by 36% of the re-
spondents as definitely problematic. One would expect
more dissatisfaction since their homes are often on other 1, 12
people’s land, spatially isolated and located in dangerous  Defiite housing problems

zones according to the respondents
£ 2 5 s
5 = = BN

é 8 S s v e

E =+ 2 & 5 £

o] G R . 5 = g =

% 5 s €3 ¥ & & w© El

S & £ £2 8 & =2 = B8

Too small living space 473 49.0 625 544 41.0 47.0 439 645 53.6

Unsuitable interior arrangement 44.6 453 575 633 41.0 340 429 530 49.0

Poorly equipped dwelling (lack of water, gas and
electricity) 51.8 684 788 733 60.0 53.0 29.6 77.0 62.9

Dampness and dilapidated condition of dwelling ~ 46.8 36.8 47.5 678 43.0 49.0 46.9 51.6 49.1
Difficult accessibility to dwelling (awkward

location) 250 189 250 66.7 33.0 293 167 290 304
Ugly or abandoned residential building 304 20.0 288 622 13.1 26.0 286 249 289
High expenditures for dwelling (high rent,

overheads) 429 463 225 46.7 33.0 41.0 582 38.6 41.6
Unpleasant neighbours 155 11.6 228 67 170 7.0 144 157 147

Poorly equipped settlement (lack of shops,
school) 259 771 650 556 69.0 49.0 153 56.7 519




Table 12

(continued)

Zagreb
Sisak-Moslavina
Varazdin
Primorje-Gorski
kotar
Brod-Posavina
Osijek-Baranja
Istria
Medimurje
Total sample

Ugly appearance and poorly maintained settlement 40.2 77.1 87.5

Polluted air and environment

Unsuitable location

71.0 43.0 214 521 572
509 885 863 56.5 58.1
250 41.7 468 56.7 410 253 144 363 36.6
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Poor conditions for children in the settlement 420 771 775 71.1 740 77.0 268 61.1 624

Poor conditions for women

36.6 719 725 700 646 56.0 255 50.0 54.7

Poor conditions for the elderly 438 76.0 772 70.0 69.0 717 27.8 553 60.1

Source: Field study 2004

Besides poorly equipped dwellings, living spaces that
are too small are frequently perceived as another defi-
ciency. 53% of respondents perceive this as a definite
problem followed by dampness and a dilapidated condi-
tion of the dwelling as well as unsuitable interior arrange-
ment, which are perceived as big problems to half of the
respondents. Around 40% of the respondents mention
high expenditures as a definite problem. Difficult accessi-
bility to dwellings (within the settlement) and the ugly ap-
pearance of buildings/houses are problems that are men-
tioned by about 30% of respondents. Only 15% of respon-
dents in this sample have problems with unpleasant neigh-
bours. Problems related to housing are considerably more
frequent in the Counties of Primorje-Gorski kotar and
Medimurje while in the Counties of Sisak-Moslavina and
Varazdin, the main housing problems are linked to the
features of the settlement.

The residential aspirations of the respondents

404

Analysis showed that the most desirable type of dwelling is
a house with a vegetable plot and yard. This was first
choice among 93% of respondents (see table 13). Respon-
dents almost equally have aspirations to live in either a vil-
lage or town, although the rural setting was somewhat
more appealing (55%). With regard to distribution by
county, the choice of a rural or urban settling was linked
to current place of living. A more frequently expressed as-
piration to live in a town was expressed by respondents
who now live at locations within town settlements in the
Counties of Istria, Primorje-Gorski kotar and Zagreb.



Table 13
Where would respondents from different counties like to live? (%)

rimorje-Gorski

otar
Brod-Posavina

Sisak-Moslavina
Varazdin

P
k

Osijek-Baranja

Medimurje

Total sample

Close to the town centre* 83.1 86.1

—
Rl
W
w o
NN
o o

Away from town centre” 16.9 139

22.5

81.8
18.2

[N
S e
O =

In an older part of the town with classical
(traditional) architecture® 31.7 389 214 355 146

In a newer settlement with modern
architecture® 683 61.1 78.6 645 854

325

67.5

22.2

77.8

72.1

71.5

In a house with a vegetable plot and yard 94.5 969 949 964 90.0

In a residential building or family house
without a vegetable plot and yard 55 31 51 36 100

96.0

4.0

87.9

12.1

93.5

6.5

93.5

6.5

In a big town™ 90.4 917 929 969 80.9

In a smaller or small town™ 9.6 8.3 7.1 3.1 19.1

92,5
7.5

85.1
14.9

84.1
15.9

90.4
9.6

In a Romani settlement 229 458 570 553 47.0
In some other (non-Romani) settlement 77.1 542 430 447 53.0

46.0
54.0

19.2
80.8

48.1
51.9

44.3
55.7

In a village 245 625 823 57 520
In a town 755 375 177 943 480

60.0
40.0

17.0
83.0

79.2
20.8

54.8
45.2

* Only respondents that expressed that they would like to live in towns are included in the analysis.

Source: Field study 2004

Respondents who are more inclined to live in an ur-
ban setting (58%) would more often choose a big rather
than a small town. While there seems to be some uncer-
tainty about living in a big or small town that cannot be
said about living on the periphery or in the centre of a
town - nearly 80% of the respondents that would prefer to
live in a town would also prefer to live closer to the cen-
tre. In addition, these urbanites would prefer to live in a
newer settlement as confirmed by 72% of the respondents.
Based on these ratings, it can be concluded that there is a
group among the Roma, even though this is a minority
group, whose residential aspirations tell us that their de-
sired place of living is considerably different from where
they now live.

A desire for change is confirmed by the fact that
more than half of the respondents (55%) who now live in
settlements that are predominantly inhabited by the
Roma are willing to live in a non-Romani settlement.
Town, a non-Romani settlement, newer settlements with
modern architecture, closer to the centre of the town -
these are all images and motives that reflect that this
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Table 14

Living preferences among
respondents with different
levels of education

group of respondents would like to live in another place;
a place where life is lived in a totally different way from
what they are accustomed to. It was shown that these resi-
dential aspirations from which desires to change their
lifestyle as well as social integration can be read are
linked to level of education. The chi-square test con-
firmed that respondents that finished primary and sec-
ondary school more often desire to live in a non-Romani
settlement, in a town and in a newer settlement with
newer architecture (see table 14).

No 1-4 U;g;:::?;d Primary Secondary  Total

schooling  grades school school school sample
Close to the town centre® 65.7 59.6 69.0 72.7 71.2 66.4 o7
Away from town centre” 34.3 40.4 31.0 27.3 28.8 33.6 .
In an older part of the town
with classical (traditional)
architecture® 44.0 41.3 29.6 31.6 28.8 37.2 004
In a newer settlement with
modern architecture® 56.0 58.7 70.4 68.4 71.2 62.8
In a Romani settlement 54.7 46.7 46.0 26.0 259 44.4
In some other (non-Romani) 000
settlement 45.3 53.3 54.0 74.0 74.1 55.6
In a village 60.0 67.3 51.7 37.2 38.5 54.9 000
In a town 40.0 32.7 48.3 62.8 61.5 45.1 ’

Source: Field study 2004

Concluding remarks

406

This analysis has shown that the housing conditions at lo-
cations where the Roma have settled are exceptionally
poor. First, there is a lack of housing units, which indi-
cates that a large share of households live in barracks and
huts. Poverty is evident since 29% of surveyed households
accommodate several families. Thus, it can be assumed
that many of them cannot realise basic housing aspira-
tions, especially younger members who cannot live on
their own (BeZovan, 1987). However, besides the fact that
the existing housing is inadequate, the space standard is
very low; there 1s a lack of living space and rooms. Dwell-
ings are very poorly equipped and a lack of public utilities
(electricity, running water) and facilities (bathroom and
toilet) is evident. Residential structures often have earth
floors. Moreover, walls even if they are made of proper
building materials often do not provide insulation. All in
all, housing conditions are so poor that they are often be-
low the level of human dignity.



In the Counties of Varazdin and Medimurje, it was
shown that housing in Romani settlements most often
does not have features that are not compatible with stan-
dards of civilisation. Evidently, these locations of settled
Roma are poorly equipped and to a greater measure have
been abandoned in these counties. Settlements that stand
out are Donja Dubrava (County of Medimurje) and Sveti
Durd (County of Varazdin).

In summary, existing housing is inadequate, the space
standard is very low and the level of equipment is very
poor. All this indicates that these households, in most
cases, do not fulfil the required functions of a normal life,
for example eating and sleeping. This is commonly hous-
ing that, apart from the mentioned deficiencies does not
offer the most basic need - security - and in this way does
not fulfil conditions of being a shelter let alone a living
space. On the other hand, according to the subjective eval-
uations of the respondents, although they voiced dissatis-
faction with the housing situation, it is often not that dra-
matic as would be expected considering the mentioned fea-
tures of their housing. This reflects a particular resigna-
tion that is present among the respondents. However, in a
similar way, iz light of the expressed residential aspirations, it is
evident that there is a group of respondents who would like to
live differently. Ideas about a desirable lifestyle are opposite
to the housing practices and the scenery that Romani set-
tlements offer. Moreover, it was shown that these aspira-
tions are often linked to a higher level of education.

In this way, it was shown that raising the level of edu-
cation is imperative and the only guarantee of modernisa-
tion of the Romani community. Abandonment of tradi-
tional patterns of behaviour is necessary since these habits
often threaten the health and welfare of the individual,
family and the whole community. Therefore it is difficult to
expect a better life standard without a change within the
Romani cultural code. Thus, it is necessary to include the Roma
in modernisation processes and in this way ensure the necessary
preconditions to boost the general quality of life in the settlements
where they live.

! Locations in the City of Zagreb as well as the County of Zagreb are
included.
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